
 
 

 

 
 

To: Members of the Integration Joint Board 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 21 March 2023 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 

 The Members of the INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD are requested to meet in 
Room 5 - Health Village on TUESDAY, 28 MARCH 2023 at 10.00 am. This is a hybrid 
meeting and Members may also attend remotely. 

 

  

 

JENNI LAWSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 
 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 1.1 Welcome from the Chair   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 2.1 Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the Press and Public excluded   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 3.1 Members are requested to intimate any Declarations of Interest or 
Transparency Statements   

 

 GENERAL BUSINESS 

 

 4.1 Medium Term Financial Framework - 2023-2028  (Pages 3 - 68) 

 

 ITEMS THE BOARD MAY WISH TO CONSIDER IN PRIVATE 

 

 5.1 There are no reports under this heading   

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

 6.1 25 April 2023   

 
 

 
Website Address: https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/  

 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Emma 
Robertson, emmrobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/


 

1 

 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

1. Purpose of the Report 
 

1.1. To update the Integration Joint Board (IJB) on the final levels of funding delegated by 

Aberdeen City Council and NHS Grampian for health and social care activities in 

2023/24 and to seek final approval of the medium-term financial Framework. 

 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1. It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board: 

 

a) Note the anticipated financial out-turn for 2022/23 and the impact on the Reserves 

position of the IJB (para 3.4); 

 

Date of Meeting 28 March 2023 

Report Title 
Medium Term Financial Framework 
(MTFF) 

Report Number  HSCP23.020 

Lead Officer  Paul Mitchell, Chief Finance Officer 

Report Author Details  Paul Mitchell, Chief Finance Officer  

Consultation Checklist Completed Yes  

Directions Required Yes 

Appendices  

Appendix 1 - Financial Strategy 
 

Appendix 2a - Direction to Aberdeen City 
Council 
 

Appendix 2b - Direction to NHS 
Grampian 

 
Appendix 3 – Leadership Team 
Objectives 2022/23 

 
Appendix 4 – Year 2 Delivery Plan  

 
Appendix 5 – Delivery Plan Projects not 
carried forward to future years 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4.1



 

2 

 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

b) Note the financial allocations proposed to be allocated by the partner 

organisations (para 3.9); 

 

c) Approves the 2023/24 budget and the Aberdeen City IJB Medium Term Financial 

Framework included as Appendix 1 of this report;  

 

d) Note that £2.5 million is held in a risk fund (para 3.22); 

 

e) Approve the Bon Accord Contract level for 2023/24 of £35,625,000 and budget 

assumptions (para 3.25 and 3.26); 

 

f) Instruct the Chief Finance Officer to apply the national guidance to calculate the 

level of increase on non-National Care Home Contract services and pass this 

increase across to providers (para 3.28); 

 

g) Instruct the Chief Finance Officer to uplift the direct payments for clients with a 

staffing element included in their payment by the amount calculated using the 

national guidance (para 3.29); 

 

h) Make the budget directions contained in Appendix 2 of this report and instruct the 

Chief Finance Officer to issue these directions to the constituent authorities. 

 

i) Approve the Year 2 Delivery Plan at Appendix 4 and note that budget monitoring 

information from June 2023 will be linked to each project. 

 
3. Summary of Key Information 

 

Current Context 

 

3.1. On 10 March 2022, the IJB agreed its budget for 2022/23.  In September 2022, 

details regarding the reclaiming of the surplus COVID-19 reserves held and the 

redistribution across the sector to meet current Covid priorities was received.  The 

Partnersh
[...]
  The Scottish Government allocation has been passported 

Page 13



 

12 

 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

from Aberdeen City Council to the IJB to fund this, it is therefore recommended that 

the guidance be used to transfer the funding required to facilitate the uplift to a 

minimum of £10.90 per hour for all adult social care staff.     It is recommended that 

authority be provided to the Chief Finance Officer to apply the budgeted uplift of 3% 

to all providers which includes the funding for the Real Living Wage. 

 
3.29. Finally, it is recommended that those clients who receive direct payments and 

employ their own support staff should see their packages increase by the same 

level as calculated in the national guidance highlighted in the preceding paragraph. 

 

4. Implications for IJB  
 

4.1. Equalities – The IJB must have due regard to protected characteristics under the 

Equality Act 2010. The budget proposals presented in this report have been subject 

to an Equality Impact Assessment where appropriate.  No major service reductions 

or changes are recommended in this MTFF for 2023/24 and the IJB (via the Risk, 

Audit and Performance Committee) will receive quarterly reports on the progress of 

the Plan which will consider any equality implications in detail. The assessments 

identify any protected characteristics which are likely to be impacted and any 

associated mitigating actions. The Council have undertaken an assessment in 

regard to the funds coming across to the IJB.  

 

4.2. Fairer Scotland Duty – there are no direct implications for the Fairer Scotland 

Duty. The Fairer Scotland Duty will be engaged as this report relates to the 

allocation of resources. The onward impact to the client will be mitigated through fair 

and equality-based commissioning, based on need.  

 

4.3. Financial – The financial implications are detailed throughout the report and 

appendix 1. Aberdeen City Council has a bond registered on the London Stock 

Exchange which requires the Council to have a credit rating that is reviewed 

annually.  Management of budgets is a component of this assessment.  Overspends 

and lack of recovery plans on the part of the Integration Joint Board may have an 

impact on the credit rating.   

 

4.4. Workforce - Employees will receive the national agreed pay awards and any 

increments due.  No redundancies have been anticipated or are expected in 

delivery of the savings.  The impact on the workforce is something which will be 

Page 14



 

13 

 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

continually considered by the IJB as it develops and updates its strategic planning 

and commissioning plans after consultation with its Partners. 

 

Budget discussions and proposals have been led by the Leadership Team, 

including lead clinicians and professionals.  A verbal overview of the Delivery Plan, 

which are linked to the transformation programme, was provided to the Joint Staff 

Forum.  In addition, both our partner organisations – NHS Grampian and Aberdeen 

City Council have developed communication and engagement strategies for staff. 

 

4.5. Legal – The Chief Finance Officer for the Aberdeen City Health & Social Care 

Partnership is required to set out a balanced financial plan for services delegated to 

the Integration Joint Board in accordance with the integration scheme. Directions 

relating to this report are being issued in line with the legislation.   

 

4.6. Clinical Safety and Effectiveness - The options identified are not anticipated to 

have an impact on clinical or care governance.   The Clinical Care Governance 

Group, which reports regularly into the Clinical Care Governance Committee, 

monitors risks, controls and mitigating actions on a regular basis.   

 

5. Links to ACHSCP Strategic Plan  

 

This report and the Medium-Term Financial Framework have been drafted in order to 

support the IJB to deliver on its strategic plan.   

 
6. Management of Risk  

 

6.1. Identified risk(s) and link to risk number on strategic register:  

Strategic Risk 2 

 Cause - IJB financial failure and projection of overspend;  

 Event - Demand outstrips available budget; and  

 Consequence - IJB can’t deliver on its strategic plan priorities, statutory work, 

and projects. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15



 

14 

 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

6.2. How might the content of this report impact or mitigate the known risks:  

 The Senior Leadership Team are committed to driving out efficiencies, 

encouraging self-management and moving forward the prevention agenda to 

help manage future demand for services. 

 This report seeks to set a provisional budget for the IJB, which will provide 

the budget managers with time to start work on delivering savings and 

services within their allocated budgets. 

 The Senior Leadership Team have formalised arrangements to receive 

monthly financial monitoring statements. 

 

 

 

Page 16



 

 

1 
 

 

 

 

 

ABERDEEN CITY IJB 

 

 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL FRAMEWORK 

 

 

 

2023/24 – 2029/30 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



 

 

2 
 

 

Contents 
......................................................................................................................................................  

Executive Summary ................................................................................................................4 

Our MTFF Linked to our Strategic Plan ........................................................................6 

Introduction...............................................................................................................................7 

1. Key Principles ...................................................................................................................8 

2. Context (National and Local) ..........................................................................................9 

Legislation Context....
[...]
f as well as progressing 

implementation of Unisons Ethical Care 

Charter

Ethical Care 

Charter

Remove This is a principle rather than a project.   New project 

wording for SE17 to cover all commissioning principles.   

Implementation of Ethical Care Charter part of business as 

usual

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 68


	Agenda
	4.1 Medium Term Financial Framework - 2023-2028
	HSCP23.020_Appendix 1 - Financial Strategy FINAL
	HSCP23.020_Appendix 2a Direction to ACC
	HSCP23.020_Appendix 2b Direction to NHSG
	HSCP23.020_Appendix 3 Leadership Team Objectives 22-23
	HSCP23.020_Appendix 4 - Year 2 Delivery Plan Final 01.03.23
	HSCP23.020_Appendix 5 - End of FY22-23 Review - Delivery Plan Workplan 01.03.23




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

ABERDEEN, 28 March 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the INTEGRATION JOINT 

BOARD. 
 
Present:- Luan Grugeon, Chair; Councillor John Cooke, Vice Chair; and 

Councillor Christian Allard, June Brown, Kim Cruttenden, 
Councillor Martin Greig, Councillor Deena Tissera, Dr 

Caroline Howarth, Phil Mackie, Sandra MacLeod, Alison 
Murray and Graeme Simpson. 
 

Also in attendance:- Gale Beattie, Fraser Bell, Jenny Gibb, Catherine King, Stuart 
Lamberton, Graham Lawther, Lynn Morrison, Jason Nicol, 

Shona Omand-Smith, Denise Thomson and Councillor Kairin 
van Sweeden. 

  

Apologies:- Jim Currie and Christine Hemming.  
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be located here. 
 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 
WELCOME FROM THE CHAIR 

 
1. The Chair welcomed everyone to the first hybrid meeting of the Integration Joint 

Board, with Members joining in the Health Village and virtually via Teams. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the Chair’s remarks. 
 

 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

2. There was no exempt business. 

 

 
MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO INTIMATE ANY DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
3. Members were requested to intimate any Declarations of Interest or 

Transparency Statements in respect of the items on the agenda. 
 
The Board resolved:-  

(i) to note that Councillor Cooke advised that he had a connection in relation to 
agenda item 4.1 (Medium Term Financial Framework - 2023-2028) as he was an 

Aberdeen City Council representative on the Board of Aberdeen Care and 
Repair, however, having applied the objective test he did not consider that his 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=516&MId=8179&Ver=4


2 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

28 March 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

connection amounted to an interest which would prevent him from participating 
in the discussion on the item; and 

(ii) to note that Caroline Howarth advised that she had a connection in relation to 

agenda item 4.1 as she was a partner at the Newburn Practice, however, having 
applied the objective test she did not consider that her connection amounted to 

an interest which would prevent her from participating in the discussion on the 
item. 

 

 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL FRAMEWORK - 2023-2028 

 
4. The Board had before it the Medium Term Financial Framework prepared by the 

Chief Finance Officer. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 
(a) note the anticipated financial out-turn for 2022/23 and the impact on the 

Reserves position of the IJB as indicated at paragraph 3.4 of the report; 

(b) note the financial allocations proposed to be allocated by the partner 
organisations as indicated at paragraph 3.9 of the report; 

(c) approve the 2023/24 budget and the Aberdeen City IJB Medium Term Financial 

Framework included as Appendix 1 of the report; 
(d) note that £2.5 million was held in a risk fund as indicated at paragraph 3.22 of 

the report;  
(e) approve the Bon Accord Care contract level for 2023/24 of £35,625,000 and 

budget assumptions as indicated at paragraphs 3.25 and 3.26 of the report; 

(f) instruct the Chief Finance Officer to apply the national guidance to calculate the 
level of increase on non-National Care Home Contract services and pass this 

increase across to providers as indicated at paragraph 3.28 of the report; 
(g) instruct the Chief Finance Officer to uplift the direct payments for clients with a 

staffing element included in their payment by the amount calculated using the 

national guidance as indicated at paragraph 3.29 of the report;  
(h) make the budget directions contained in Appendix 2 of the report and instruct the 

Chief Finance Officer to issue those directions to the constituent authorities; and 
(i) approve the Year 2 Delivery Plan at Appendix 4 and note that budget monitoring 

information from June 2023 would be linked to each project. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 
- LUAN GRUGEON, Chair. 


